Edgar Filing: WIDMAN PHILLIP - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 103

(A free translation of the original in Portuguese)

Telefônica Brasil S. A.

NOTES TO THE QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Three-month period ended March 31, 2018

(In thousands of Reais, unless otherwise stated)

The main transactions that do not involve cash of the Company refer to the acquisition of assets through
financial leases and income from financing with suppliers, as follows:

Company / Consolidated
1st quarter of

2018
1st quarter of

2017
Financing transactions with suppliers 126,411 146,483
Acquisition of assets through financial leases 6,100 2,163
Total 132,511 148,646

33) ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON THE CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT - IFRS 15

The information for the first quarter of 2018 of net operating revenues includes the effects of the adoption of
IFRS 15.To facilitate the understanding and comparability of information, we present below the
consolidated income statement for the three-month period ended March 31, 2018, excluding the effects of
adopting IFRS 15.

1st quarter of 2018
1st quarter of

2017
Income

Statements
(IFRS 15)

IFRS
adjustments 15

Income
Statements

(IAS 18)

Income
Statements

(IAS 18)

Net operating revenue 10,788,961 (29,927) 10,759,034 10,590,150

   Cost of sales (5,020,930) - (5,020,930) (5,058,431)

Gross profit 5,768,031 (29,927) 5,738,104 5,531,719

Edgar Filing: WIDMAN PHILLIP - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 104

Operating income (expenses) (3,971,853) 767 (3,971,086) (3,961,437)

   Selling expenses (3,198,702) 767 (3,197,935) (3,182,138)
   General and administrative
expenses (600,816) - (600,816) (612,001)

   Other operating income 89,433 - 89,433 115,625

   Other operating expenses (261,768) - (261,768) (282,923)

Operating income 1,796,178 (29,160) 1,767,018 1,570,282

   Financial income 278,996 - 278,996 553,914

   Financial expenses (451,722) - (451,722) (844,286)

   Equity pickup 565 - 565 805

Income before taxes 1,624,017 (29,160) 1,594,857 1,280,715
   Income and social
contribution taxes (525,998) 9,914 (516,084) (284,518)

Net income for the period 1,098,019 (19,246) 1,078,773 996,197

34) SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On April 12, 2018, the Company's Ordinary General Meeting approved the allocation of proposed additional
dividends for 2017, not yet distributed, amounting of R$2,191,864, equivalent to R$1.21727748174 and
R$1.33900522992 for common and preferred shares, respectively, to the holders of common and preferred
shares that were registered in the Company's records at the end of the day of the Ordinary General
Meeting. The amount will be paid until the end of the year 2018, at a date to be defined by the Board of
Executive Officers.

Page 69

Edgar Filing: WIDMAN PHILLIP - Form 4